
FILE NO. 110664 RESOLUTION NO. 3' { -ff 

1 [Contract- San Francisco AIDS Foundation - Housing and Urban Rent Subsidies Services] 

2 

3 Resolution approving a contract between the San Francisco Department of Public 

4 Health and the San Francisco AIDS Foundation for rent subsidies services for people 

5 living with HIV/AIDS. 

6 

7 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health has responsibility for providing primary 

8 health and prevention care to residents of San Francisco living with HIV/AIDS; and 

9 WHEREAS, The Department conducted a Request for Proposals for rent subsidies 

10 services for San Franciscans living with HIV/AIDS which resulted in the selection of the 

11 San Francisco AIDS Foundation for award of a contract; 

12 WHEREAS, The Department requests approval of the contract for a term of five years 

13 for the period of July 1, 2011, through June 30, 2016, in the total amount of $19,685,910, with 

14 five additional one-year options to renew the contract, as allowed for in the Request for 

15 Proposals; and 

16 WHEREAS, Chapter 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter states that contracts requiring 

17 anticipated expenditures of over $10 million must be approved by the Board of Supervisors; 

18 and 

19 WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health estimates that the annual payment of this 

20 contract may be increased over the original contract amount, as additional funds become 

21 available between July 1, 2011 and the end of the contract term, with five .additional one-year 

22 options to renew; and 

23 WHEREAS, a copy of this contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

24 in File No. 110664, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully 

25 herein; now, therefore, be it 

Mayor Lee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 

5/13/2011 



1 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of Public 

2 Health and the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser, on behalf of the City and County 

3 of San Francisco, to execute a contract with San Francisco AIDS Foundation for the provision 

4 of rental subsidy services to residents of San Francisco living with HIV/AIDS for the period of 

5 July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2016; and, be it 

6 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director 

7 of Public Health and the Office of Contract Administration/Purchaser to make amendments to 

8 this contract, as needed. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

~NDED; 

Barbara A. Garcia 
Director of Health 

**Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department** 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Mark Morewitz 
Health Commission Secretary 

Page2 
5/6/2011 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Resolution 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 110664 Date Passed: July 19, 2011 

Resolution approving a contract between the Department of Public Health and the San Francisco AIDS 
Foundation for rent subsidies services for people living with HIV/AIDS. 

July 13, 2011 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED 

July 19, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED 

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, 
Mirkarimi and Wiener 

File No. 110664 I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/19/2011 by 
the Board of Supervisors of the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

Date Approved 

City and County of San Francisco Pagel Printed at 8:47 am on 7120111 


